

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

Regulations made under s. 42.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

Repealed by Ord. 2006-15 as from 5.6.2006 except for rr. 10 and 11, the definitions contained in regulation 2 which are relevant to those regulations and Form of Licence 8 in Schedule 1.

(LN. 2001/086)

19.7.2001

Amending enactments	Relevant current provisions	Commencement date
LN. 2003/005	r.14A	30.1.2003

Note: Notice of Appointment of Authority for the purposes of issuing television licences and collection of fees see Legal Notice 2003/006.

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

1. *Title.*
2. *Interpretation.*
3. *Annual Fees.*
4. *Other fees.*
5. *Forms and conditions of telecommunications licences.*
6. *Use of equipment on board ships and aircraft.*
7. *Television Licences.*
8. *Telecommunications Equipment Record Book.*
9. *Register of Telecommunications licences issued to be open to the public.*
10. *Licensing of CB equipment.*
11. *Sale etc. of CB equipment.*
12. *Exemptions.*
13. *Accounting authority.*
14. *Penalty.*
- 14A. *Unpaid fees to be recoverable as a civil debt.*
15. *Revocation.*

SCHEDULE 1. **FORM OF LICENCES**

SCHEDULE 2. **TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT RECORD BOOK**

SCHEDULE 3. **CLASSES OF FREQUENCY BANDS FOR FIXED EARTH STATIONS**

SCHEDULE 4. **POINT TO POINT FIXED LINKS LICENCE** **FEE PAYABLE**

Title.

1. *These regulations may be cited as the Telecommunications Ordinance (Part IV) Regulations 2001.*

Interpretation.

2.(1) *In these Regulations—*

“accounting authority” shall be construed in accordance with regulation 13;

“Authority” has the meaning given in section 2 of the Ordinance;

“CB equipment” means Citizens’ Band Radio equipment, that is to say, telecommunications equipment designed or adapted for the purpose of transmitting or receiving spoken messages on the frequency channels specified in the relevant specifications;

“Minister” has the meaning given in section 2 of the Ordinance;

“relevant specifications” means the performance specification ERC/DEC/(98)11 for CEPT PR 27 radio equipment published by the European Radiocommunications Committee;

“the Ordinance” means the Telecommunications Ordinance.

(2) *Words and phrases defined in Part IV of the Ordinance have the same meaning in these Regulations.*

Annual Fees.

3.(1) *The fees payable to the Authority in respect of the grant of the telecommunications licences listed below shall be as follows—*

(a) *Private mobile radio licences (including licences for port operations)*

(i) *For a Base Station* £75;

(ii) *For each Mobile Station* £25;

(iii) *For each additional simplex channel* £75;

(iv) *For each additional duplex channel* £100;

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

- (b) *Television Licences*
- (i) *Where the television receiver or receivers are black and white receivers only;* £13.50;
- (ii) *Where any one or more television receiver or receivers are colour receivers;* £30;
- (c) *Amateur Radio Licence* £12;
- (d) *Dealers' Licences* £100;
- (e) *Citizen's Band Radio Licence*
- (i) *Up to 2 units of CB equipment* £12;
- (ii) *For each additional unit* £10;
- (f) *for telecommunications equipment used or kept on board a pleasure vessel (that is, a vessel used solely for recreational purposes and not for trade or profit, and in respect of which the owner or user receives no payment in cash or in kind from any person other than as a contribution to the direct expenses, such as fuel, mooring fees etc., involved in the operation of the vessel during a voyage or excursion) registered in Gibraltar* £20;
- (g) *for telecommunications equipment used or kept on board a non-pleasure vessel or ship (that is, a vessel or ship used wholly or partly for trading purposes or for profit or for which the owner or user receives some payment in cash or in kind other than as a contribution to direct expenses as detailed in paragraph (f)) registered in Gibraltar* £75;
- (h) *for telecommunications equipment used or kept on board an aircraft registered in Gibraltar* £100;
- (i) *for each accounting authority registered in accordance with regulation 13* £500;
- (j) *Paging System Licence*

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

- (i) *for a paging system which is not used for trade or profit and in respect of which the owner or user receives no payment in cash or in kind from any person* £50 per 25 kHz Channel
- (ii) *for a paging system which is used wholly or partly for trading purposes or for profit or for which the owner or user receives some payment in cash or in kind* £150 per 25 kHz Channel
- (k) *Short Range Devices Licence;*
- (i) *wide band spread spectrum – point to multi–point link* £500
- (ii) *wide band spread spectrum - point to point link* £100
- (l) *TETRA (Emergency Services Radio) Licence* £200 per 25kHz Channel
- (m) *TETRA (Public Access Mobile Radio) Licence* £500per 25kHz Channel
- (n) *Licence for the provision of Very Small Aperture Terminal (VSAT) Satellite Services.* £1000 per Antenna @ <55dB Weirp
- (o) *Licence for the provision of Satellite News Gathering (SNG) Services. (Transportable VSAT).* £300 for 3 months
- (p) *Mobile Public Operator–Global System for Mobile Communications (GSM)*
- (i) *GSM 900 Licence* £2000 for each 2 x 200 kHz Channel
- (ii) *GSM 1800 Licence* £2000 for each 2 x 200 kHz

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001

- | | <i>Channel</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|
| (q) <i>Mobile Public Operator – Universal Mobile Telecommunications System (UMTS) Licence</i> | <i>£3000 for each 2 x 200 kHz Channel</i> |
| (r) <i>Satellite Earth Station Licence (single antenna)</i> | |
| (i) <i>Class I Licence</i> | <i>£8,200</i> |
| (ii) <i>Class II Licence</i> | <i>£9,000</i> |
| (iii) <i>Class III Licence</i> | <i>£5,700</i> |
- (2) *The fees payable for a point-to-point fixed link licence shall be as set out in Schedule 4.*
- (3) *The Minister may direct the exemption of any person or category of persons from payment of telecommunications licence fees.*
- (4) *The Minister may by Order published in the Gazette change any of the fees listed in sub-regulation (1).*
- (5) *For the purposes of paragraph (r) of sub-regulation (1),*
- (a) *“antenna” means a device constructed to transmit or receive radio waves;*
- (b) *“Satellite Earth Station” means an antenna used for the purposes of telecommunications, located on the surface of Gibraltar and capable of connecting with one or more satellites; and*
- (c) *“Satellite Earth Station Licence” means a licence granted under section 29 of the Ordinance authorising a licensee to establish and use a Satellite Earth Station for the purposes of providing a link by means of telecommunications between one or more Satellite Earth Stations and one or more satellites through the use of a frequency from one or more defined locations.*
- (d) *The fee for a Satellite Earth Station Licence is based on the frequency that the licensee is licensed to use.*

**TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001**

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

(e) *The frequency that the licensee is licensed to use for the purposes of a Satellite Earth Station Licence must form part of any one of the classes of frequency bands set out in Schedule 3.*

(6) *Each of the fees set out in paragraphs (j) to (r) of sub-regulation (1) shall be increased by 4% cumulatively each year from the date these Regulations enter into force.*

Other fees.

4. *On the issue or renewal of any telecommunications licence which is not of a type or description specified in regulation 3, the licensee shall pay an issue or renewal fee of such amount as may in the particular case appear to the Minister to be proper.*

Forms and conditions of telecommunications licences.

5.(1) *The Telecommunications licences set out in paragraphs (a) to (i) of regulation 3(1) shall be substantially in the form set out in Schedule 1, and the Minister may make minor or technical amendments to the form of telecommunications licences.*

(2) *The Telecommunications Licences set out in paragraphs (j) to (r) of regulation 3(1) shall be in such a form as the Minister may establish.*

(3) *The forms referred to in sub-regulation (2) will be available for collection from the office of the Gibraltar Regulatory Authority.*

Use of equipment on board ships and aircraft.

6.(1) *Except for the purpose of making or answering signals of distress, no equipment for telecommunications on board a ship to which Part IV of this Ordinance applies, whilst in the territorial waters of Gibraltar, shall be worked without the permission of the Minister or in such a way as to interfere with naval signalling or the working of any telecommunications station in Gibraltar, or the transmission of any messages between any station on land and a ship at sea.*

(2) *The use of telecommunications equipment on civil aircraft whilst that aircraft is in or over Gibraltar or the territorial waters thereof shall be permitted only for navigational purposes in connection with the landing or taking off thereof or for necessary signals in a case of emergency.*

Television Licences.

7.(1) *The Television Licence covers the use of any number of receivers in the licensed premises.*

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

(2) *The Television Licence only relates to those parts of a building which the licence holder has not let or sub-let.*

(3) *Subject to sub-regulation (4), where any part of any building is let or sub-let each and every such part shall be deemed to be separate premises.*

(4) *Sub-regulation (3) shall not be construed as making rooms in an hotel, or similar establishment, separate premises.*

Telecommunications Equipment Record Book.

8.(1) *The Telecommunications Equipment Record Book shall be in the form set out in Schedule 2.*

(2) *Every licensed dealer shall, within 7 days after the end of each month, deliver to the Authority a return in the form of that section of the Telecommunications Equipment Record Book headed "Deliveries", of all television receivers sold, hired out or disposed of from his licensed premises during that month.*

Register of Telecommunications licences issued to be open to the public.

9. *The register to be kept by the Authority under the provisions of section 28 of the Ordinance shall be open to inspection by the public on payment to the Authority of a fee of £5 or such other sums as the Minister may order by Notice published in the Gazette.*

Licensing of CB equipment.

10.(1) No person shall install or use CB equipment except under, and in accordance with the conditions of, a licence issued by the Minister.

(2) No licence shall be issued in respect of CB equipment unless the equipment complies in every respect with the requirements of the relevant specifications.

Sale etc. of CB equipment.

11. The requirements of the relevant specifications shall be complied with in the case of any CB equipment which is sold otherwise than for export, or offered or advertised for sale otherwise than for export, or let on hire or offered or advertised for letting on hire, by any person who in the course of business manufactures, assembles or imports CB equipment.

Exemptions.

12. *The provisions of section 29(1) of the Ordinance shall not apply in respect of any telecommunications equipment—*

- (a) *not being a television receiver only; or*
- (b) *being equipment installed in a vehicle to which regulation 7 or 8 of the Temporary Importation Regulations 1987, as amended, or sections 21A or 22A of the Traffic (Licensing and Registration) Regulations applies so as to be a permanent fixture in that vehicle but that equipment may not be operated whilst the vehicle is in Gibraltar.*

Accounting authority.

13.(1) *The owner or keeper of a ship registered in Gibraltar and licensed to use or keep telecommunications equipment on board shall nominate an approved accounting authority, which is responsible for paying the charges for communications from that ship.*

(2) *The Minister may register up to 25 companies as accounting authorities in Gibraltar and shall notify their names and addresses to the Secretary General of the International Telecommunication Union.*

(3) *The company applying for registration as an accounting authority shall provide to the Minister—*

- (a) *the company's registered address and a copy of its certificate of incorporation;*
- (b) *a statement from an auditor that the company's financial affairs are in good order;*
- (c) *evidence that the company can guarantee, by means of insurance or otherwise, any liabilities it may incur in its activities as an accounting authority; and*
- (d) *evidence that the company will operate a separate client account in respect of funds received from owners or keepers of ships for whom it acts as accounting authority.*

(4) *A registered accounting authority shall, on each application for renewal of its registration, provide to the Minister—*

- (a) *a statement from an auditor that the company's financial affairs are in good order; and*

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

(b) *evidence that it can continue to guarantee, by means of insurance or otherwise, any liabilities it may incur in its activities as an accounting authority.*

(5) *The Minister may, at any time, revoke the registration of an accounting authority; in such a case the owner or keeper of any ship which nominated that accounting authority shall nominate another.*

Penalty.

14. *A person who contravenes the provisions of these regulations is guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale or both.*

Unpaid fees to be recoverable as a civil debt.

14A. *A licence fee due by any person pursuant to these Regulations and remaining owing and unpaid for more than 30 days following a demand in writing therefor—*

- (a) *shall be treated as a debt owed to the Authority, and, without prejudice to any other remedy, may be recovered summarily as a civil debt; and*
- (b) *if the debtor is a body corporate, that sum, or such part of that sum as remains unpaid, shall be a debt due to the Authority jointly and severally from any directors of the body corporate who knew or could reasonably be expected to have known of the facts giving rise to the debt.*

Revocation.

15. *The following Regulations are revoked:*

- (a) *the Citizens' Band Radio Apparatus Regulations 1989;*
- (b) *the Wireless Telegraphy Regulations; and*
- (c) *the Wireless Telegraph (Amendment) Regulations.*

Telecommunications

2000-18

**TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
SCHEDULE 1.**

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

Regulation 5

FORM OF LICENCES

FORM 1

No

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

TELEVISION LICENCE

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

In accordance with the provisions of section 29 of the Telecommunications Ordinance, a licence is granted to keep, use or establish a television receiver or receivers at the premises detailed below subject in all respects to the conditions of this licence.

This licence is valid for one year from [date to be inserted on issue].

You have paid the fee of £.....

Dated this day of....., 20..

Signed for and on behalf of

The Minister for Telecommunications

Type of television receiver

Name

Address

NOTES

Removals

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

Any permanent change of address must be promptly given to the Gibraltar Regulatory Authority, Suite 631, Europort, Gibraltar. The number of this licence should be quoted in all cases. Notice of a temporary change is not required.

Additional receivers

The Television Licence covers the use of any number of receivers.

Premises

This licence only relates to those parts of a building which the licence holder has not let or sub-let and attention is drawn to regulation 7 of the Telecommunications Ordinance (Part IV) Regulations.

CONDITIONS

- 1. The equipment must only be used as a television receiver.*
- 2. The equipment must not be installed or used in premises other than those specified in this licence, except in the case of a portable receiver with a self-contained aerial, the licensee may operate it elsewhere in Gibraltar provided he carries with him this licence at the time of operation.*
- 3. The equipment shall not be used in such a manner as to cause interference.*
- 4. If an outdoor aerial is used the combined height and length shall not exceed 45 metres above ground level.*
- 5. Any equipment licensed and this licence shall be open to inspection at all reasonable hours by the Minister or his duly authorised representative.*
- 6. This licence may be cancelled at any time by the Minister.*

Telecommunications

2000-18

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
FORM 2

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

Licence No. _____

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Dealer's Licence

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

Messrs

Trading as.....

of

are licensed to deal in telecommunications equipment under the provisions of Part IV of the Telecommunications Ordinance, at premises situate at.....

This licence expires on

Fee

Gibraltar, [Date]

Signed for and on behalf of the
Minister for Telecommunications

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
FORM 3

Licence No. _____

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Amateur Radio Licence

Expiry date: []

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

In accordance with the provisions of Part IV of the Telecommunications Ordinance, a licence is granted to:

Licensee's Name:.....

Call Sign:.....

Mailing Address:.....

Main Station Address:.....

to establish, install and use sending and receiving equipment for telecommunications.

The Licensee shall comply with—

(a) the International Telecommunication Convention, any other relevant agreement, convention or treaty, the Radio Regulations, the Ordinance and any regulation made under it; and

(b) such frequency, power and types of emission as directed by the Minister.

The equipment must in all cases be operated by or under the direct supervision of the Licensee.

The equipment shall be designed, constructed, maintained and used in such manner that the use of the station does not cause or contribute to any undue interference to any telecommunications.

Licence Fee:

Gibraltar, [Date]

Signed for and on behalf of the
Minister for Telecommunications

Telecommunications

**TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
FORM 4**

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

Licence No.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Licence to use or keep telecommunications equipment on a ship registered in Gibraltar

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

[Name]
is/are licensed to keep or use telecommunications equipment on board the
ship [Name].....
from [date] until [date], unless previously revoked, subject to the following
conditions.

1. The identification code is
2. The accounting authority is
3. The provisions of Part IV of the Telecommunications Ordinance apply to this licence. Any breach of those provisions by any person using or keeping the equipment will result in immediate revocation of this licence.
4. The licensee and any user of the equipment will comply with all provisions of the International Telecommunication Convention and all Regulations made under it.

Gibraltar, [date]

*Signed for and on behalf of the
Minister for Telecommunications*

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
FORM 5

Licence No.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

***Licence to use or keep telecommunications equipment on an aircraft
registered in Gibraltar***

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

*[Name]
is/are licensed to keep or use telecommunications equipment on board the
aircraft whose registration letters arefrom [date] until [date], unless
previously revoked, subject to the following conditions.*

- 1. The identification code is*
- 2. The provisions of Part IV of the Telecommunications Ordinance apply to
this licence. Any breach of those provisions by any person using or
keeping the equipment will result in immediate revocation of this licence.*
- 3. The licensee and any user of the equipment will comply with all
provisions of the International Telecommunication Convention and all
Regulations made under it.*

Gibraltar, [date]

*Signed for and on behalf of the
Minister for Telecommunications*

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

FORM 6

Licence No.....

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Private Mobile Radio Licence

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

Expiry date: []

- 1. [Name] of [address] is/are licensed to use a private mobile radio system from [date] until [date] unless previously revoked.*
- 2. The system is specified in the Schedule and may only be used in accordance with the conditions specified in this licence.*
- 3. Fee paid of £.....*

Gibraltar, [date]

*Signed for and on behalf of the
Minister for Telecommunications*

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001

FORM 7

Licence No.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Licence To Keep, Use Or Establish Telecommunications
Equipment For Port Operations

Expiry date: []

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

In accordance with the provisions of Part IV of the Telecommunications Ordinance, licence is hereby granted to: [Name] (the Licensee)

to use in/at [Address] (the base station) an equipment for telecommunications namely

[the equipment] serial No.

(hereinafter called "the equipment") for the purpose of two way voice communication between the base and the mobile station(s) viz. [mobile equipment]

of messages related to the operation of the Licensee's business only. Messages of a public correspondence nature shall be excluded.

1. The Licensee and all persons operating the stations which the Licensee is authorised by this licence to establish and use, shall observe and comply with all the provisions of the International Telecommunication Convention and all Regulations made under it.
2. The Licensee shall permit the Minister or his duly authorised representative at any time to inspect the equipment and or this licence.
3. The Licensee shall cease to operate the equipment on the demand of the Minister.
4. The equipment shall be designed, constructed, maintained and used in such manner that the use of the station does not cause any interference with any telecommunications.
5. The equipment shall be operated

Telecommunications

2000-18

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

- (a) *by the Licensee, or*
- (b) *whilst the station remains in the ownership of the Licensee, by any other person duly authorised by the Licensee.*

This licence shall be returned to the Minister when it has expired.

6. *The expression “Port Operations” means a service for communicating between coast stations or between ship stations in which messages are restricted to those related to the movement and safety of ships and in emergency to the safety of persons subject to the terms, provisions and limitations set forth in the schedule hereto.*

Licence fee:
Gibraltar, [date]

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Telecommunications

2000-18
Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
FORM 8

Licence No.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Citizen's Band Radio Licence

Expiry date: []

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

Messrs [Name]

of [Address]Gibraltar,

is hereby licensed subject to the conditions, provisions and limitations set out in the schedule to this licence to keep, establish and use up to [number] Citizen's Band sending and receiving stations for telecommunications using only CEPT PR 27 equipment conforming in all respects to the performance specification ERC/DEC/(98)11 published by the European Radiocommunications Committee

The Make, Model and Serial number of such equipment being:-

Make [name]

Model [designation]

Serial No. [Number]

Licence fee:

Gibraltar, [date]

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Telecommunications

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

FORM 9

Licence No.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE

Licence to act as a registered Accounting Authority

To be produced on demand - Not transferable

Accounting Authority Identification Code: [code]

[Name], of [address] is registered as an Accounting Authority from, [date] to [date] unless previously revoked, in respect of communications charges payable by ships registered in Gibraltar. This licence is subject to the following conditions:

1. The accounting authority will pay promptly all invoices rendered to it through the international accounting system, irrespective of whether it has been put in funds by the owner or keeper of the ship by which the charges were incurred.
2. The Accounting Authority will maintain—
 - (a) a guarantee, by means of insurance or otherwise, that will cover any liabilities it may incur in its activities as an Accounting Authority; and
 - (b) a separate client account in respect of funds received from owners or keepers of ships for whom it acts as Accounting Authority.
3. The provisions of Part IV of the Telecommunications Ordinance apply to this licence. .

Licence fee:

Gibraltar, [date]

Signed for and on behalf of the Minister for Telecommunications

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

SCHEDULE 2.

Regulation 8(1)

TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT RECORD BOOK

Receipts

<i>Date of receipt</i>	<i>Person from whom received</i>	<i>Address of person from whom received</i>	<i>Number</i>	<i>Description of Telecommunications Equipment</i>	<i>Remarks</i>

Remarks to specify whether for sale, hire, repair, etc., and a corresponding number or date to show its disposal in the Delivery Book. The receipts to be on one page and the deliveries on the opposite page.

Deliveries

<i>Date of delivery</i>	<i>Person to whom delivered</i>	<i>Address of person to whom delivered</i>	<i>Number</i>	<i>Description of Telecommunications Equipment</i>	<i>Remarks</i>

Remarks to specify whether for sale, hire, loan, repair, etc.

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV) REGULATIONS, 2001

2000-18

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

SCHEDULE 3

CLASSES OF FREQUENCY BANDS FOR FIXED EARTH STATIONS

Regulation 3(5)(e)

<i>CLASS I</i>	<i>CLASS II</i>	<i>CLASS III</i>
<i>3.400–4.200 GHz</i>	<i>10.700–11.700 GHz</i>	<i>18.100–21.200 GHz</i>
<i>4.500–4.800 GHz</i>	<i>12.500–13.250 GHz</i>	<i>27.500–31.000 GHz</i>
<i>5.150–5.250 GHz</i>	<i>13.750–14.500 GHz</i>	<i>37.500–39.500 GHz</i>
<i>5.725–7.075 GHz</i>	<i>15.430–15.630 GHz</i>	
<i>7.250–7.750 GHz</i>	<i>17.300–18.100 GHz</i>	

Refer to Telecommunications Ordinance (Exemption) Regulations 2001 for terminals which are exempt from individual licensing operating within the above bands.

Telecommunications

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001
SCHEDULE 4

POINT-TO-POINT FIXED LINKS LICENCE

FEES PAYABLE

Regulation 3(2)

<i>Frequency band</i>	<i>Limits of bandwidth per fixed link</i>	<i>Fees</i>
2300–2690 MHz and 5925–6425 MHz	Not more than 15 MHz	£470.00
	More than 15 MHz but not more than 30 MHz	£610.00
	More than 30 MHz but not more than 90 MHz	£1,830.00
7.425–7.900 GHz, 12.750–13.250 GHz and 15.230–15.350 GHz	Not more than 3.5 MHz	£230.00
	More than 3.5 MHz but not more than 7 MHz	£305.00
	More than 7 MHz but not more than 14 MHz	£470.00
	More than 14 MHz but not more than 28 MHz	£610.00
	More than 28 MHz but not more than 56 MHz	£915.00
17.700–19.300 GHz, 21.200–23.600 GHz, 24.500–26.500 GHz and 27.500–29.500 GHz	Not more than 3.5 MHz	£195.00
	More than 3.5 MHz but not more than 7 MHz	£260.00
	More than 7 MHz but not more than 14 MHz	£400.00
	More than 14 MHz but not more than 28 MHz	£520.00
	More than 28 MHz but not more than 56 MHz	£780.00
37.000–39.500 GHz	Not more than 3.5 MHz	£150.00
	More than 3.5 MHz but not more than 7 MHz	£200.00

Telecommunications

2000-18

**TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (PART IV)
REGULATIONS, 2001**

Repealed
Subsidiary
2001/086

<i>More than 7 MHz but not more than 14 MHz</i>	<i>£310.00</i>
<i>More than 14 MHz but not more than 28 MHz</i>	<i>£400.00</i>
<i>More than 28 MHz but not more than 56 MHz</i>	<i>£600.00</i>